
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 

Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   East Sussex County Council's responses to Government's statutory consultation on 

proposals local government reorganisation (LGR) in the East Sussex and Brighton & 
Hove area  (Pages 7 - 18) 
Report by the Chief Executive 
 

6.   Council Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2025/26  (Pages 19 - 92) 
Report by the Chief Executive 
 

7.   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) - Update on planning for 
2026/27 and beyond  (Pages 93 - 118) 
Report by the Chief Executive 
 

8.   Annual Looked After Children (LAC) report 2024 - 2025  (Pages 119 - 166) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

9.   Treasury Management - Stewardship Report 2024/25 and Mid-Year Review 2025/26  
(Pages 167 - 190) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

10.   Annual accounts for the Lewes Public Library and Museum Charitable Trust  (Pages 
191 - 202) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

11.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 



 

12.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 December 2025 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, Member Services Manager. 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
  
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


CABINET 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 November 2025 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 

 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and 
Bob Standley 

Members spoke on the items indicated: 

Councillor Bennett   – item 5 (minute 33) 
Councillor Collier   – item 5 (minute 33) 
Councillor Denis   – item 5 (minute 33) 
Councillor Tutt   – item 5 (minute 33) 
Councillor Bowdler   – item 6 (minute 34) 
Councillor Field   - item 6 (minute 34) 

 

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2025  

29.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 October 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

30.1 There were none. 

 

31. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

31.1 There were none. 

 

32. REPORTS  

32.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

33. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) - UPDATE ON 
PLANNING FOR 2026/27 AND BEYOND  

33.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
33.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2 of the report;  

 
2) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and appendix 1 

of the report;  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



3) note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3 of the report;  

 
4) note the CIPFA Assurance Review report and recommendations at appendix 2 and the 

proposed response to recommendations at appendix 3 of the report;  

 
5) note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 6 and appendix 4 of the 

report;   

 
6) agree that officers bring forward further savings proposals as part of work towards a 

balanced budget for 2026/27;  

 
7) agree to receive a further update on the planning position, including proposed savings, 

in December; and  

 
8) note recent lobbying activity and agree to continue pressing Government for sustainable 

funding to meet the needs of the residents of East Sussex.  

Reasons 

33.3 The report outlines the substantial challenges we face, including a projected funding gap 
which means we must seek further savings and service reductions, as well as preparing to 
request Exceptional Financial Support from Government in order to be in a position to set a 
balanced budget for the year ahead.  

33.4 However, there are some key gaps in our knowledge at this point and crucial further 
information expected in the coming weeks. We will re-assess our position in light of the 
additional detail we expect to have soon, which should enable us to model the funding outlook 
for 2026/27 onwards with more accuracy, alongside refining our own understanding of future 
levels of demand and the associated costs.  

33.5 The analysis will feed into our ongoing business and financial planning, and we expect to 
update Cabinet again in December, ahead of bringing forward final proposals for the 2026/27 
budget and Council Plan to Cabinet in January for consideration, and Council in February for 
decision.  

33.6 Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, County 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout the 2025/26 
RPPR process.  

  

34. OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT - JULY 2025  

34.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
34.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the findings of the Ofsted Focused Visit which were published on 1 September 

2025; and  

2) note that the areas of improvement set out in the 2023 ILACS have been addressed and 

recognised by Ofsted. 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Reasons 
 
34.3 East Sussex has maintained a focus on the key priority outcome of keeping vulnerable 
people safe. The response letter recognises the improvements made following the last ILACS in 
2023, in relation to the Public Law Outline, private fostering arrangements and neglect.  
 
34.4 Ofsted recognised the work to support many children to remain at home, through our 
connected families approach. 
 
34.5 The visit and the subsequent response letter were resoundingly positive, including the 
encouraging recognition of leadership and of ESCC as a reflective and improvement driven 
local authority. 
 
34.6 The findings of the visit will be considered when planning the next inspection which in 
line with the three-year cycle for this Ofsted framework, is likely to be an inspection of local 
authority children’s services later next year.  

 

35. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

35.1 It was agreed that item 6 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 34.] 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

16 December 2025 

By: Chief Executive 
 

Title: East Sussex County Council’s responses to Government’s statutory 
consultation on proposals for local government reorganisation 
(LGR) in the East Sussex and Brighton & Hove area 

Purpose: To seek Cabinet approval of East Sussex County Council’s 
responses to statutory consultation on proposals for LGR in the 
East Sussex and Brighton & Hove a
[...]
 met. 

1.5  As part of developing  the proposal very careful consideration was given to the terms of 
the statutory invitation that were laid down by Government. The benefits, risks, costs and 
feasibility of a single East Sussex unitary council were evaluated alongside other options, 
including those BHCC consultation proposals that had been shared at that time, which were four 
options to extend BHCC’s boundary to include parts of the county in Lewes District. Having 
evaluated the potential impact, all the options moving communities in Lewes District into Brighton 
and Hove are strongly opposed by the councils supporting ‘One East Sussex’.  

1.6 ‘One East Sussex’, the proposal for a single tier of Local Government for East Sussex as 
a unitary council on the current footprint of the county council, with Brighton and Hove City 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  
 
Council remaining unchanged, is underpinned by a clear evidence base.  It is the only option for 
LGR in East Sussex that: 

 Aligns with existing service delivery footprints (e.g. social care, education, public health). 

 Minimises disruption to statutory services and partnerships. 

 Builds on established collaboration across the six councils. 

 Meets the Government’s population guidance and maintains a coherent geographic 
identity. 

 Creates operational savings and avoids the substantial costs of disaggregation. 

 Does not require boundary changes at county or district level, which are costly and 
disruptive to implement. 

1.7  In September 2025 the One East Sussex proposal was agreed by East Sussex County 
Council (ESCC), Eastbourne Borough Council, Hastings Borough Council, Lewes District Council 
and Rother District Council, and was submitted to government by each of the councils on 26 
September. Wealden District Council (WDC) had worked with the other five councils on the 
proposal but at its meeting on 24 September WDC Cabinet made the decision to not submit a 
proposal. 

1.8 The propos
[...]
of disaggregating existing county services 
(across East and West Sussex County Councils) and reaggregating them on new 
unitary footprints is high risk in relation to service continuity and loss of economies of 
scale which could reduce efficiency and increase costs. 
 

 

 

Page 18



 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q2 2025/26 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 16 December 2025 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for Q2 2025/26 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council 

2) recommend that Scrutiny consider the target for the CO2 arising from County Council 
operations measure set out in paragraph 2.2 

3) approve the proposed Capital Programme variation to include the installation of fire 
suppression systems at Maresfield and Pebsham Waste Transfer Stations set out in 
paragraph 3.7 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end of 
September 2025. 

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in 
paragraph 4 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate 
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 8. 

2. Overview of Council Plan 2025/26 outturns and strategic risks 

2.1 The Council Plan 2025/26 and the Portfolio Plans 2025/26 – 2027/28 have been updated 
with available 2024/25 outturns and final performance measure targets. All plans are published on 
the Council’s website. The Corporate Summary (Appendix 1) contains a forecast of performance 
against targets. 

2.2 We continue to make progress on reducing our carbon emissions. However, carbon and cost 
reduction work is now focused on business-as-usual activity such as the planned building 
maintenance programme, following the reprofiling of the capital budget in 2024/25. Analysis 
undertaken over the summer, using the latest available data on our emissions for 2024/25, 
suggests that with our current resources the current target is not achievable. It is recommended 
that Scrutiny are recommended to consider the target and what it would take in terms of cost to 
meet it, as well as what impact resource constraints, local government reorganisation and the 
establishment of the Mayoral Combined County Authority would have on it. Further information is 
provided in Appendix 4. 

2.3 The Strategic Risk Register, Appendix 8, was reviewed and updated to reflect the Council’s 
risk profile. Risk 5 (RPPR) has an updated risk definition. Risk 1 (Roads) and Risk 6 (Local 
Economic Growth) have updated risk definitions and risk controls. Risk 9 (Workforce), Risk 15 
(Climate), Risk 20 (Placements for Children and Young People in Our Care), and Risk 22 (Oracle) 
have updated risk controls. 

3. Budget Outturn 

3.1  The detailed revenue projections for each department are set out in the relevant appendices 
which show a projected overspend of £24.1m by 31 March 2026 (£25.8m at quarter 1).  

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

3.2 The main headlines are: 

 Children’s Services (CSD) is forecasting a £14.9m overspend for 2025/26. Whilst the forecast 
has reduced from £16.7m at Q1, the service continues to experience significant pressures from 
Looked After Children (LAC) placements and Home to School Transport. The rate of LAC has 
seen a slight decline at Q2 to 66.5 (down from 67.1 at Q1), but the number of children in 
higher-cost residential care has increased as a proportion of total LAC numbers from 20% at 
Q1 to 21% at Q2. Mitigation measures include family support programmes, reunification 
strategies, and improved commissioning, alongside regional collaboration to manage 
placement costs. The service aims for a 3% reduction in LAC numbers, though savings may be 
limited as lower-cost placements are more likely to step down. Transp
[...]
o increasing incidents nationally and locally. A major fire could result in prolonged 
service disruption, tipping away costs, and significant liabilities. Installing suppression systems will 
safeguard infrastructure, reduce operational and environmental risk, and ensure compliance with 
Environment Agency guidance, providing long-term resilience. The increase will be funded from 
resources within the Capital Programme, should borrowing be required than the revenue costs of 
the funding the borrowing would be in the region of £90,000. The proposal was approved by Lead 
Member for Transport and Environment on 10 November 2025, subject to the revision to the 
Capital Programme being approved. 

4. Progress against Council Priorities 

Driving sustainable economic growth 

4.1 The Council has spent £411m with 1,152 local suppliers over the past 12 months. This 
equates to 61% of our total procurement spend, which is above our target of 60%. The 
Procurement team continues to promote our contract opportunities to local suppliers, as well as 
building local supply chain opportunities into our tenders where possible. 2 contracts, with a value 
of £5.58m, were agreed in quarter 2 and as part of these we secured £1.07m in social value 
commitments. This equates to 19% of the contract value, and will include employability support, 
careers awareness programmes, internship and volunteering opportunities and professional 
development for staff and volunteers (Appendix 4). 

4.2  Work on our highways has continued, with 5,274 potholes repaired in quarter 2, 3,532 of 
these were carriageway potholes and the remainder primarily footway potholes. We completed 33 
road improvement schemes to improve the condition of the roads (Appendix 6). 

4.3 The Visitor Economy Task Group helped East Sussex College Group become an approved 
centre for the Hospitality Skills Passport in quarter 2. The Careers Hub hosted Apprenticeship 
Roadshows in Hastings and Eastbourne, with over 900 young p
[...]
ects estate changes, 
investments made in renewable energy (e.g. solar PV), and energy efficiency measures.  

 

 

Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/greenhouse-gas-reporting-conversion-factors-2023


APPENDIX 4 

 

 Year   Spend   

2019/20  £7,442,838  

2024/25  £5,500,197  

Note: The spend figures above have been estimated using the consumption figures from 2019/20 
and 2024/25, and price-corrected against the average unit rates from 2024/25. The spend figures 
are based on consumption only (i.e. not including standing charges or any other non-commodity 
costs). 

While we continue to make progress on reducing our emissions, carbon and cost reduction work is 
now focused on business-as-usual activity such as the planned building maintenance programme, 
following the reprofiling of the capital budget in 2024/25. We have consistently stated that we 
require Government funding to deliver the improvements needed to get to net zero, given that 
modelling we commissioned in 2022 showed it would cost about £200m to get to net zero by 2050 
for scope 1 and 2 emissions alone. However, Government funded programmes for corporate 
carbon reduction have been closed, which means we are only able to deliver improvements using 
our own, limited resources. 

Analysis has been undertaken over the summer, based on the latest available data on our 
emissions for 2024/25, which suggests that the current target (to reduce the amount of CO2 arising 
from County Council operations by 57% compared to 2019/20) is not achievable with the limited 
resources available. Our current target is more challenging than that recommended by the 
Science Based Target Initiative, which is the most widely recognised framework for corporate 
target setting, for an average annual carbon reduction target of about 4.2% (see: Ambitious 
corporate climate action - Science Based Targets Initiative). We are aware that there are a growing 
number of local authorities who are also recognisin
[...]
he Waiting Times Steering Group and the Improvement and Assurance Board on a 
regular basis.  

Since October, we have piloted the delegation portal with our strategic partner Care for the Carers, 
making it easier and quicker for them to process carer reviews. This pilot is now BAU and will be 
monitored by commissioners and operational services.  

Young carers reviews are undertaken by Imago Community, ensuring a timely assessment and 
review for this cohort. 

 

P
age 92



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 16 December 2025 
 

By: Chief Executive  
 

Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – update 
on planning for 2026/27 and beyond 
 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the latest policy context and Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to:  

i. note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2; 
 

ii. note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 
Appendix 1; 

 
iii. note the further savings proposals set out in Appendix 2; 
 
iv. note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3; 
 
v. note ongoing engagement with MHCLG in relation to Exceptional Financial 

Support as set out in paragraph 4; and 
 

vi. agree to undertake further lobbying of Government for sustainable funding to 
meet the needs of the residents of East Sussex. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In November, Cabinet considered an update on budget and service planning for 
2026/27 and beyond, through our integrated Reconciling Policy, Performance and 
Resources (RPPR) process. The report set out the considerable uncertainty at that time, 
particularly the significant further information awaited on Government funding intentions. In 
light of the detail expected during November from the local government finance policy 
statement and the national Budget, Cabinet agreed to receive an additional report on our 
planning outlook in December. This report provides Members with the latest position, t
[...]
eed for increased overall funding for 
local government, including to invest in the preventative approaches which are the 
only way to mitigate increasing need, as well as to achieve the best outcomes for our 
residents;  

 a review of the statutory requirements councils are expected to deliver;  

 an urgent need for sustainable and appropriately funded reforms in key areas of 
increasing demand such as Adult Social Care and SEND; and 

 national action on unavoidable costs and market conditions over which we have very 
limited control locally.  

 
6.3 In tandem with our ongoing lobbying of Government, we will continue to 
communicate openly and honestly with our residents, partners and staff on our approach to 
the financial position and the impacts of specific savings proposals, including through RPPR 
engagement with representatives of our strategic partners, staff, young people and local 
businesses to inform Members’ decisions. 
 
7. Looking ahead  

 
7.1 This report reinforces the substantial challenges we face, including a projected 
funding gap which means we must seek further savings and service reductions, as well as 
preparing to request Exceptional Financial Support from Government in order to be in a 
position to set a balanced budget for the year ahead.  
 
7.2 We will not have certainty on our financial position until we receive detailed funding 
allocations and can factor these into our planning, alongside other emerging developments 
which will impact on the environment we will be operating within during the coming year and 
beyond.  
 
7.3 Our updated analysis will feed into final proposals for the 2026/27 budget and 
Council Plan to Cabinet in January for consideration, and Council in February for decision.   
 
7.4 Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, County 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout the 2025/26 
RPPR process. 
 
BECKY SHAW 
Chief Executive 
 

 

Page 10
[...]
g that the Council is fully compliant with these indicators.  

3. Conclusion and reason for recommendation 

3.1 This report updates on treasury management performance and fulfils the requirement to 
submit an annual/half yearly report in the form prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice. The key principles of security, liquidity and yield are still relevant. Officers are currently 
investigating opportunities within the strategy to secure investment income whilst minimising costs 
and maintaining security.  

 
 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Gutsell  
Email: ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
Tel No. 01273 481399 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government– Finance and Capital Assets 
Capital finance: guidance on minimum revenue provision (5th edition) - GOV.UK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 169

mailto:ian.gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capital-finance-guidance-on-minimum-revenue-provision-third-edition/capital-finance-guidance-on-minimum-revenue-provision-5th-edition


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

A summary of the strategy agreed for 2024/25 and the economic factors affecting this 
strategy. 
 
1.  Background information 
 
1.1 Full Council approved the annual Treasury Management Strategy report in February 
2024, which set out the proposed strategy for the 2024/25 financial year. This strategy 
included the limits and criteria for organisations to be used for the investment of cash 
surpluses and has to be approved by Full Council. 
 
1.2 This Council has always adopted a prudent approach to its investment strategy and in 
the last few years, there have been regular changes to the list of the approved organisations 
used for investment of surpluses. This list is regularly reviewed to ensure that the Council is 
able to invest in the best available rates consistent with low risk; the org
[...]
ecommended to: 
 

1) Note the final accounts for 2024/25 for the Lewes Public Library and Museum 
Charitable Trust; and 

2) Note that there are no issues that require any further action by the County Council 
as the Corporate Trustee. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The Charitable Trust was established by a Conveyance dated 21 June 1872, relating to 
the old library and museum at Albion Street, Lewes (the ‘Original Library’) when that property 
was conveyed ‘on trust to permit the same premises and all buildings to be erected thereon to 
be and forever hereafter appropriated and used as and for a school of children and adults in 
drawing, painting, modelling, designing for architecture, manufactures and decorations and for 
no other purpose’. This created a permanent endowment of the Original Library which became 
known as the Lewes School of Science and Art. By Orders made by the Board of Education in 
1934 and 1956 the scheme was modified and extended to include ‘Public library’ and ‘museum’. 
The County Council became the owner of the Original Library and museum by virtue of a 
transfer of functions under the Local Government Act 1972. 

1.2 In 2008 the Council signed a Declaration of Trust after detailed consultation with the 
Charity Commission regarding the disposal of the Original Library. By the 2008 Declaration, the 
Council confirmed the current name of the Charity as the Lewes Public Library and Museum. 
East Sussex County Council also declared that the current Lewes Library at Styles Field would 
be held on trust and used for the Charity in place of the Original Library. 

1.3 The charitable use of the Library is: “use as a public library and museum for the safe 
custody exhibition and study of objects of educational artistic or scientific interest and such 
other collections and objects of a similar nature as the ...council may think fit”; constituting the 
objects of the Charity. 

1.4 From 1 July 2018, the Library and Information Service ente

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2025 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 

 

 

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier, OBE (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), 
Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and 
Bob Standley 

  

Members spoke on the items indicated  

Councillor Beaver  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Bennett  - item 6 (minute 42) 
Councillor Bowdler   - items 5, 7 and 8 (minutes 41, 43, and 44) 
Councillor Collier  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 7 (minute 43) 
Councillor Daniel  - items 6 & 7 (minutes 42 & 43) 
Councillor Denis  - items 5 & 6 (minutes 41 & 42) 
Councillor Field  - item 8 (minute 44) 
Councillor Hollidge  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Maynard  - item 5 (minute 41) 
Councillor Maples  - items 6 & 7 (minutes 42 & 43)  
Councillor Murphy  - item 6 (minute 42) 
Councillor Standley  - items 5 & 6 (minute 41 & 42) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 7 (minute 43) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 & 6 (minutes 41 & 42) 

 

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2025  

 

36.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 November 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

37.1 There were none. 

 

38. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

38.1 All Members have been granted with a dispensation, in relation to their membership of 
the Council and any membership of a district or borough council, under the Localism Act 2011 



and the Council’s Code of Conduct to enable them to participate and to enable the Cabinet to 
vote on the items on the agenda.  

 

38.2 Councillor Collier declared a personal interest in item 5 of the agenda as a Cabinet 
Member for Lewes District Council. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

38.3  Councillor Denis declared a personal interest in item 5 of the agenda as a Cabinet 
Member for Lewes District Council. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

 

39. URGENT ITEMS  

 

39.1 There were none. 

 

40. REPORTS  

 

40.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 

41. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSES TO GOVERNMENT'S 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION (LGR) IN THE EAST SUSSEX AND BRIGHTON & HOVE AREA  

 

41.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
41.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) agree East Sussex County Council’s responses to Government’s statutory 
consultation on proposals for local government reorganisation in the East Sussex and 
Brighton & Hove area as set out in the appendices of the report; and  

 
2) approve the submission to Government by the closing date of 11 January 2026.  

 
Reasons 
 
41.3 The report outlines that the ‘One East Sussex’ proposal for a single tier of Local 
Government for East Sussex as a unitary council on the current footprint of the county council, 
with Brighton and Hove City remaining unchanged, is underpinned by a clear evidence base.  
 
41.4 The ‘One East Sussex’ proposal is the only option for LGR in East Sussex that: 

 Aligns with existing service delivery footprints (e.g. social care, education, public 

health). 

 Minimises disruption to statutory services and partnerships. 

 Builds on established collaboration across the six councils. 



 Meets the Government’s population guidance and maintains a coherent geographic 

identity. 

 Creates operational savings and avoids the substantial costs of disaggregation. 

 Does not require boundary changes at county or district level, which are costly and 

disruptive to implement. 

 

42. COUNCIL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 2025/26  

 

42.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
42.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council;  
 
2) recommend that Scrutiny consider the target for the CO2 arising from County Council 
operations measure set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report; and 
 
3) approve the proposed Capital Programme variation to include the installation of fire 
suppression systems at Maresfield and Pebsham Waste Transfer Stations set out in 
paragraph 3.7 of the report.  

 
Reasons 
 
42.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of September 2025. 
 
42.4 We continue to make progress on reducing our carbon emissions. However, carbon and 
cost reduction work is now focused on business-as-usual activity such as the planned building 
maintenance programme, following the reprofiling of the capital budget in 2024/25. Analysis 
undertaken over the summer, using the latest available data on our emissions for 2024/25, 
suggests that with our current resources the current target is not achievable. 
 
42.5 Installing suppression systems will safeguard infrastructure, reduce operational and 
environmental risk, and ensure compliance with Environment Agency guidance, providing long-
term resilience. 

 

43. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) - UPDATE ON 
PLANNING FOR 2026/27 AND BEYOND  

 

43.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
43.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2 of the report; 

2) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 

Appendix 1 of the report; 

3) note the further savings proposals set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 

4) note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3 of the report; 



5) note ongoing engagement with MHCLG in relation to Exceptional Financial 

Support as set out in paragraph 4 of the report; and 

6) agree to undertake further lobbying of Government for sustainable funding to 

meet the needs of the residents of East Sussex. 

 
Reasons 
 
43.3 The report reinforces the substantial challenges the Council faces, including a projected 
funding gap which means we must seek further savings and service reductions, as well as 
preparing to request Exceptional Financial Support from Government in order to be in a position 
to set a balanced budget for the year ahead.  
 
43.4  The Council will not have certainty on the financial position until we receive detailed 
funding allocations and can factor these into our planning, alongside other emerging 
developments which will impact on the environment we will be operating within during the 
coming year and beyond.  
 
43.5 Our updated analysis will feed into final proposals for the 2026/27 budget and Council 
Plan to Cabinet in January for consideration, and Council in February for decision.  
 
43.6 Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, County 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout the 2025/26 
RPPR process. 

 

44. ANNUAL LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) REPORT 2024 - 2025  

 

44.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
44.2 It was RESOLVED to note the annual progress report of Looked After Children’s 
Services in 2024/25. 
 
Reasons 
 
44.3 The report summarises the performance of Looked After Children’s Services in 2024/25. 
 
 

45. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25 AND MID-YEAR 
REVIEW 2025/26  

 

45.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
45.2 It was RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management performance in 2023/24, 
incorporating the Mid-Year Review for the first half of 2024/25. 
 
Reason 
 
45.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The key principles of security, 
liquidity and yield are still relevant. Officers are currently investigating opportunities within the 
strategy to secure investment income whilst minimising costs and maintaining security.  

 



46. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE LEWES PUBLIC LIBRARY AND MUSEUM 
CHARITABLE TRUST  

 

46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
46.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the final accounts for 2024/25 for the Lewes Public Library and Museum 
Charitable Trust; and  
 
2) note that there are no issues that require any further action by the County Council as 
the Corporate Trustee.  

 
Reason 
 
46.3 The report fulfils the requirement for the annual accounts for the Lewes Public Library 
and Museum Charitable Trust to be submitted to the Cabinet. 

 

47. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 

47.1 It was agreed that items 6 and 8 should be reported to the County Council. 
 
[Note: the items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 42 and 44.] 

 


